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LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 
 

COUNTRY FIRST NAME  LAST NAME POSITION ORGANIZATION EMAIL 

Albania Elvana Ramaj Head of Unit Ministry of Transportation and Environment Elvana.Ramaj@moe.gov.al; 
Elvana.Ramaj@turizmi.gov.al 

Antigua and 
Barbuda 

Nneka Nicholas Legal Consultant/Technical 
Officer 

Department of Environment, Ministry of 
Health, Wellness and the Environment 

nneka.nicholas@ab.gov.ag; 
Nneka.m.nicholas@gmail.com     

Australia Stephen Potts Director, Science Strategy 
and Partnerships 

Department of Environment and Science stephen.potts@des.qld.gov.au  

Austria Klara Brandl Scientific Expert Department of Nature Conservation and 
Biodiversity, Environment Agency Austria  

klara.brandl@umweltbundesamt.at 

Belarus Elena Makeyeva Head of the ABS National 
Coordination Centre 

National Coordination Centre on Access to 
Genetic Resources and Benefit-Sharing 

E.Makeyeva@igc.by 

Belarus Kseniya Panteley Scientist National Coordination Centre on Access to 
Genetic Resources and Benefit-Sharing 
Institute of Genetics and Cytology of the 
National Academy of Sciences of Belarus 

k.panteley@igc.by 

Belgium Egbert Jacquemyn Project Officer Nagoya Agency Nature and Forests, Government of 
Flanders  

egbert.jacquemyn@vlaanderen.be; 
salima.kempenaer@health.fgov.be; 

Benin Mensah 
Bienvenu 
Céléstin 

Bossou Coordinator of the Nagoya Protocol Implementation Support Project on the 
ABS in Benin (GIZ Cooperation) 

cesarenongbis@yahoo.com; 
bmbc1957@gmail.com  

Bhutan Leki Wangchuk Sr. Biodiversity Officer, 
National Biodiversity Centre 

Ministry of Agriculture and Forests leki.dungsam@gmail.com;  

Brazil Luis Gustavo 
Asp 

Pacheco Divisão do Meio Ambiente I 
/ Environment Division I 
CBD Focal Point 

CBD Focal Point luis.pacheco@agricultura.gov.br  

Burkina 
Faso 

Daogo Ouoba Senior official Ministère de l'Environnement, de l'économie 
verte et du changement climatique  

daogoouoba@gmail.com; 
daogoleon@yahoo.fr 

Cambodia Vichuta Ly Technical Advisor Department of Biodiversity of the Secretariat 
General of National Council for Sustainable 
Development 

vichutaly@gmail.com 

Cambodia Somaly  Chan Deputy Secretary General National Council for Sustainable 
Development/Ministry of Environment 

somalychan.ca@gmail.com  

Cameroon Sylvie Fanta Head of Clearing House Unit Ministry of Environment, Protection of 
Nature and Sustainable Development 

mfantasylvie@yahoo.com  

Costa Rica  Melania Muñoz Biologist in the National 
Commission for Biodiversity 
Management 

Ministry of Environment and Energy melania.munoz@conagebio.go.cr;  

Côte 
d'Ivoire 

Alaki 
Véronique 

Amari Deputy Director in charge of 
sustainable ways of 
Production and 

Ministry of Environment and Sustainable 
Development 

koffialaki@yahoo.fr  
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Consumption and Corporate 
Social Responsibility 

Dominican 
Republic 

Lida Sibilio Ayala Head of the Collection 
Division 

Ministry of Environment and Natural 
Resources 

virginia.sibilio@ambiente.gob.do  

Ecuador Erika Villagómez Tene Coordinator of Access to 
Genetic Resources Unit 

Secretaría de Educación Superior, Ciencia, 
Tecnología e Innovación (SENESCYT) 

evillagomez@senescyt.gob.ec 

European 
Union 

Mery  CIACCI 
 

International Relations 
Officer - Access and Benefit 
Sharing under the Nagoya 
Protocol, DG Environment, 
European Commission 

European Commission mery.ciacci@ec.europa.eu 

Finland Katileena  Lohtander-
Buckbee 

Senior Adviser Finnish Environment Institute katileena.lohtander-
buckbee@ymparisto.fi;  

France Guillaume Poirier Project Manager Ministry for an ecological and solidary 
transition 

guillaume.poirier@developpement-
durable.gouv.fr; 

France Florence  Hervatin-Queney Part of the French 
Competent National 
Authority for the EU ABS 
regulation 

Ministère de l'Enseignement Supérieur, de la 
Recherche et de l'Innovation 

florence.hervatin-
queney@recherche.gouv.fr 

Germany Stefan Lütkes Head of Division, Nature 
Conservation and Landscape 
Management Legislation 

Federal Ministry for the Environment, 
Nature Conservation and Nuclear Safety 
(BMU) 

stefan.luetkes@bmu.bund.de 

Germany Ellen Friedrichs Legal Officer, Competent 
National Authority for the 
Nagoya Protocol 

Federal Agency for Nature Conservation, 
Germany 

ellen.frederichs@bfn.de 

Germany Thomas  Greiber Head of German Competent 
National Authority for the 
Nagoya Protocol 

Federal Agency for Nature Conservation, 
Germany 

thomas.greiber@bfn.de 

Guyana Vidyanand 
V.  

Mohabir Environmental Officer II Environmental Protection Agency (EPA vvmohabir@gmail.com 

Honduras Jose O'Connor Technician in Biodiversity 
and External 
Cooperation, Nagoya 
Protocol Focal Point 

Secretary of Natural Resources and 
Environment 

leninoconnor@yahoo.com; 
cooperacionserna@gmail.com  

India Narendran Thiruthy Technical Officer (IPR) National Biodiversity Authority toipr@nbaindia.in  

Indonesia Niken Wuri Handayani Senior Officer Subdirectorate of Species Utilization, 
Ministry of Environment and Forestry 

kenwuni@gmail.com 

Jordan Manar Shawabkeh Engineer-Nature Protection 
Directorate 

Ministry of Environment-Nature Protection 
Directorate 

manarshawabkah@yahoo.com  

Kenya Joseph Masinde Senior Environmental 
Education Officer 

National Environment Management 
Authority 

jmasinde@nema.go.ke  
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Kuwait Leina Al Awadhi Senior Geology Specialist in 
Biodiversity Section 

Environment Public Authority (EPA) geology69@yahoo.com; 
l.alawadhi@epa.org.kw 

Lao 
People's 
Democratic 
Republic 

Kongchay  Phimmakong ABS Focal Point’s Assistant Ministry of Science and Technology kongchaybeechan@gmail.com  

Madagascar Lolona Ramamonjisoa 
Ranaivoson 

ABS Focal Point Ministry of Environment and Sustainable 
Development 

lolona.ramamonjisoa@gmail.com  

Mauritania Moussa Ba Legal Adviser of the 
Minister, ABS National Focal 
Point 

Ministry of Environment bamouss14@gmail.com  

Moldova Ala Rotaru Main consultant Policy in Biodiversity Department, Ministry 
of Agriculture, Regional Development and 
Environment 

ala.rotaru@madrm.gov.md  

Mongolia Khishigjargal  Kharkhuu  Head of Clean Technology Investment and Industry Division khishigjargal.kharkhuu@undp.org; 
bulgantumen@yahoo.com; 

Namibia Betty Schroder ABS National Focal Point Department of Environmental Affairs,  kauna.schroder@met.gov.na; 
bks7904@gmail.com; 

Nepal Amit Poudyal Communications, Education 
and Public Awareness Expert 

Ministry of Forests and Environment  poudyalamit@gmail.com 

Netherlands Linda Wassink-de Ligt Senior inspector nature 
protection 

Netherlands Food and Consumer Product 
Safety Authority, Ministry of Agriculture, 
Nature and Food Quality 

L.Wassink@nvwa.nl 

Pakistan Naeem 
Ashraf 

Raja Director Biodiversity 
Programme 

Biodiversity Directorate, Ministry of Climate 
Change 

naeemashrafraja@yahoo.com  

Peru Jessica Amanzo 
Alcantara 

Directora de Recursos 
Genéticos y Bioseguridad 

Ministerio del Ambiente jamanzo@minam.gob.pe  

Poland Gabriela Szuba Counselor to the Minister Ministry of Environment gabriela.szuba@mos.gov.pl 

Rwanda Emmanuel Kabera Biosafety Clearing-house 
Focal Point 

Rwanda Environment Management 
Authority 

ekabera@rema.gov.rw; 
kabemma@hotmail.com; 

Saint Kitts 
and Nevis 

Eavin Parry Environmental Scientist and 
ABS National Focal Point 

Department of Environment elvinparry@hotmail.com  

Samoa Czarina Stowers Principal Terrestrial 
Biodiversity Conservation 
Officer 

Division of Environment and Conservation czarina.stowers@mnre.gov.ws  

Senegal Babacar 
Ngor 

Youm Vétérinaire, Conservateur 
des Parcs nationaux  

Ministère de l’Environnement et du 
Développement Durable 

youmbaba@yahoo.fr  

Serbia Dusan Ognjanovic Head of division for the 
Protection and Sustainable 
use of fish stock, ABS Focal 
Point 

Ministry of Environmental Protection dusan.ognjanovic@ekologija.gov.rs;  
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Seychelles Denis  Matatiken Special Advisor to the 
Minister 

Ministry of Environment, Energy and Climate 
Change 

dmatatiken@env.gov.sc; 
boga@seychelles.net 

South Africa Lactitia Thsililo 
Tshitwamulomoni 

Deputy Director: BABS Policy 
Development and 
Implementation 

Department of Environment, Forestry and 
Fisheries 

lmabadahane@deat.gov.za; 
lmabadahane@environment.gov.za 

South Africa Nomusa Mbuyazi Biodiversity officer 
Production: BABS Policy 
Development and 
Implementation 

Department of Environment, Forestry and 
Fisheries 

NMbuyazi@environment.gov.za  

Switzerland Franziska Bosshard Scientific officer, ABS 
National Focal Point 

Federal Department of the Environment, 
Transport, Energy and Communications 

franziska.bosshard@bafu.admin.ch 

Tajikistan Sukhrob  Irgashev Head of Sectoral and Intersectoral Cooperation in the Implementation of the 
CBD and its Protocols 

biodiv@biodiv.tojikiston.com 

United 
Kingdom 

Robert Yarlet Senior Enforcement Officer Department for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy 

Robert.Yarlett@beis.gov.uk 

United 
Kingdom 

Katie Bird Senior Enforcement Officer Department for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy 

katie.bird@beis.gov.uk 

Uruguay Alicia Aguerre  Biologist, Head of 
Department Control of 
Species and Biosafety 

National Directorate of the Environment alicia.aguerre@mvotma.gub.uy; 
aliciaaguerre@gmail.com 

Vanuatu Ofa Kaisamy ABS Legal Adviser Islands and Ocean Ecosystem (IOE), 
Secretariat of the Pacific Regional 
Environment Programme (SPREP) 

ofak@sprep.org  

Vanuatu Rahul Chand ABS Capacity Development 
Officer 

Secretariat of the Pacific Regional 
Environment Programme (SPREP) 

rahulc@sprep.org  

Venezuela Julio Salazar Professional I Ministry of Popular Power for Ecosocialism  juenrisala@gmail.com  

 
ORGANIZATIONS / EXPERTS 
 
ORGANIZATION FIRST NAME LAST NAME TITLE ORGANIZATION EMAIL 

ABS-CDI Elizabeth Karger Programme Officer GIZ elizabeth.karger@giz.de 

ABS-CDI 
/GeoMedia 

Suhel Al-Janabi Executive Director  ABS Capacity Development Initiative/ 
GeoMedia 

s.aljanabi@geo-media.de 

ABS-CDI 
/GeoMedia 

Peter Schauerte Programme Officer Executive Director of our partner agency 
GeoMedia  

p.schauerte@geo-media.de  

FAO Dan Leskien Senior Liaison Officer  Food and Agriculture Organization of the 
United Nations (FAO)  

dan.leskien@fao.org 

India GIZ Mithilesh Digmbar 
Kandalkar 

Technical Expert  Deutsche Gesellschaft fuer Internationale 
Zusammenarbeit (GIZ) 

mithilesh.kandalkar@giz.de  
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India GIZ Aeshita Mukherjee-
Wilske 

Team Leader Deutsche Gesellschaft fuer Internationale 
Zusammenarbeit (GIZ) 

aeshita.mukherjee@giz.de  

One World 
Analytics 

Paul  Oldham Director One World Analytics poldham@mac.com 

UNDP Alejandro Lago Project Manager UNDP-GEF Global ABS Project alejandro.lago@undp.org  

UNV Fernando Lopez Regional Coordinator of the 
UNV Component 

UNDP-GEF Global ABS Project fernando.lopez@undp.org 
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